EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES *Third Regular Session*

22 MAY 23 A10:35

SENATE

)

)

)

REL D

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 629

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Health and Demography, and Finance on MAY 2 3 2022

Re: House Bill No. 10247

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 10247 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Christopher Bong Go

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Health and Demography, and Finance, to which were referred **House Bill No. 10247**, introduced by Representatives Balindong and Adiong, entitled:

"AN ACT

INCREASING THE BED CAPACITY OF THE BALINDONG DISTRICT HOSPITAL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF WATO-BALINDONG, PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL SUR, FROM TEN (10) TO FIFTY (50) BEDS, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 10247 be approved without amendment.

1

4)

Respectfully submitted:

CHAIRPERSONS

SEN. SONNY ANGARA Committee on Finance

SEN. CHRISTØPHER BONG GO Committee on Health and Demography Vice Chairperson, Committee on Finance

VICE-CHAIRPERSONS

SEN. MARIA LOURDES MANCY S. BINAY Committee on Health and Demography Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

Pra S. Cantans

÷.

SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO Vice Chairperson of Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR Committee on Finance

chaliar SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

Committee on Finance

Free h. Marco

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

SEN. JOFL/VILLANUEVA Committee on Finance

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON

Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

2

Respectfully submitted:

CHAIRPERSONS

SEN. SONNY ANGARA Committee on Finance

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO Committee on Health and Demography Vice Chairperson, Committee on Finance

VICE-CHAIRPERSONS

SEN. MARIA LOURDES MANCY S. BINAY Committee on Health and Demography Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. RONALD "BATO" DELA ROSA Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

Pia S. Caystans

SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO Vice Chairperson of Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

SEN. CŸNTHIA A. VILLAR Committee on Finance

halian SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

Committee on Finance

mee h. Marca

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

SEN. JOEL VILLANUEVA Committee on Finance

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

al **GRACE POE**

Conmittee on Finance

Retailere daraquel SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS **Committee on Finance** Member, Committee on Health and Demography

au bed capacity métorealization.

MEMBERS

22

SEN. FRANCISTOL" N. TOLENTINO Member, Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

SEN, MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON Member, Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

1.1.1

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III Member, Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

SEN. EMMANUEL "MANNY" D. PACQUIAO Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. RAY ON BONG REVILLA, JR. Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. LEILA M. DE LIMA

· 4

Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN

Member, Committees on Health and Demography, and on Finance

Ex Officio Members

SEN. RALPH G. RECTO

President Pro-Tempore

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III

Senate President

.

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 10247

BY REPRESENTATIVES BALINDONG AND ADIONG, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1235

AN ACT

INCREASING THE BED CAPACITY OF THE BALINDONG DISTRICT HOSPITAL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF WATO-BALINDONG, PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL SUR, FROM TEN (10) TO FIFTY (50) BEDS, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The authorized bed capacity of the Balindong District Hospital in the Municipality of Wato-Balindong, Province of Lanao Del Sur, is hereby increased from ten (10) to fifty (50) beds. Any future increase in bed capacity shall be consistent with the hospital development plan that shall be prepared by the Chief of Hospital of the Balindong District Hospital, and submitted to the Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao – Ministry of Health.

7

8 SEC. 2. The existing professional health care services and facilities of the
9 Balindong District Hospital shall also be upgraded to conform with and be commensurate
10 to the increase in bed capacity as provided for in Section 1 hereof.

11

SEC. 3. The existing workforce of the Balindong District Hospital, which includes
doctors, nurses, and support personnel, shall be increased correspondingly.

14

SEC. 4. The Bangsamoro Autonomous Government shall provide the necessary funds to cover the maintenance and other operating expenses of the Balindong District Hospital. It shall also appropriate funds for the additional human resource complement to support the increase in bed capacity and the corresponding upgrading of its service facilities and professional health care services.

20

SEC. 5. The Secretary of the DOH shall include in the Department's subsidy program, support for the capital outlay requirements of the Balindong District Hospital.

SEC. 6. All laws, decrees, executive orders and rules and regulations contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed or amended accordingly.

4

5 SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official 6 Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

í.